ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE DISTRICT ZONING MAP FOR REZONING AND RECLASSIFYING DESIGNATED LOTS, BLOCKS OR TRACTS OF LAND WITHIN THE ZONING JURISDICTION OF THE CITY OF DICKINSON, NORTH DAKOTA.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF CITY COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF DICKINSON, NORTH DAKOTA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the City of Dickinson Zoning Map as provided in the City Code Section 39.04.006, designating the area and boundaries of the "AG" and "RR" zoning districts within the municipality jurisdiction of the City of Dickinson, North Dakota, be amended as follows:

1. To reclassify and rezone a parcel from Agricultural (AG) to Rural Residential (RR) described as follows:

PROPERTY BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION:

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED AS DESCRIBED ON DEED DOCUMENT 3176062 AS FILED AT THE STARK COUNTY RECORDERS OFFICE WITHIN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW1/4) OF SECTION THIRTY (30), TOWNSHIP ONE HUNDRED FORTY NORTH (T140N), RANGE NINETY-SIX WEST (R96W), FIFTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN (5TH P.M.), STARK COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA. AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTH QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 30; THENCE ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 30, N89°55'50"W A DISTANCE OF 329.82 FEET; THENCE N0°04'27"E A DISTANCE OF 2641.41 FEET (PASSING A SET REBAR AT 50 FEET); THENCE S89°53'59"E A DISTANCE OF 329.82 FEET TO THE CENTER QUARTER OF SAID OF SAID SECTION 30 MARKED WITH A FOUND REBAR W/OPC; THENCE ALONG THE NORTH/SOUTH OUARTER LINE OF SAID SECTION 20, S0°04'27" A DISTANCE OF 2641.38 FEET (PASSING A SET REBAR AT 2591.38 FEET) TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL CONTAINS A TOTAL OF 20.00 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, AND IS SUBJECT TO ANY PREVIOUS EASEMENTS, AGREEMENTS, CONVEYANCES AND SURVEYS.

PLAT DESCRIPTION:

LOT 1, LOT 2, LOT 3 AND LOT 4 OF BLOCK 1 OF WOOD MAJOR SUBDIVISION LOCATED WITHIN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW1/4) OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 140 NORTH, RANGE 96 WEST OF THE 5TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, STARK COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA

- **Section 2:** Repeal of Ordinances in Conflict. All Ordinances and parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
- <u>Section 3:</u> <u>Severability.</u> In the event any section of this Ordinance is held invalid by court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity shall extend only to the section affected, and other sections of this Chapter shall continue in full force and effect.

Section 4: Effective Date: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect form and after final passage.

	Scott Decker, President
	Board of City Commissioners
ATTEST	
Dustin Dassinger, City Administrator	_
First Reading:, 2024	
Second Reading:, 2024	
Final Dassage: 2024	